

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 29244/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-07-2018 in OA No. 429/2017 passed by the National Green Tribunal)

SHYAM PREM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KIRTI VARDHAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.112026/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.112025/2018-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.112029/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.112024/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

Date : 14-08-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akshay Rana, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, AOR
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. K. Venugopal, AG
Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file appeal is granted.

Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

At this stage, notice need not be issued to other respondents.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2, State of Uttar Pradesh.

These respondents may file their counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.

We have heard Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant, and Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned Attorney General appearing for Respondent No. 2, State of Uttar Pradesh, in detail. We have particularly gone through those portions of the Report which concern the appellant.

Having regard to the alleged role of the appellant, we are of the opinion that till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps shall be taken, insofar as the appellant is concerned.

List the matter on Wednesday, the 19th September, 2018.

(MANISH SETHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER